BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Motion of Osage)	
Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. and Evergy)	
Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West)	File No. EO-2021-0339
for Approval of a Third Addendum to the)	Tariff No. YE-2021-0256
Parties' Territorial Agreement Designating the)	
Boundaries of Each Electric Service Supplier)	
Within Portions of Cass County)	

ORDER DIRECTING STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Issue Date: June 23, 2021 Effective Date: June 23, 2021

On June 9, 2021, the Commission issued a report and order approving an addendum to the territorial agreement between Osage Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (Evergy). The report and order directed Evergy to file revised tariff sheets to reflect the change in its service territory resulting from the approved territorial agreement. Evergy filed such tariff sheet on June 23, 2021, with an effective date of July 23, 2021. The Commission will direct its Staff to file a recommendation regarding that tariff.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Staff shall file a recommendation regarding Evergy's compliance tariff no later than July 9, 2021.
- 2. Any other party wishing to respond to Evergy's compliance tariff shall do so no later than July 9, 2021.

3. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 23rd day of June, 2021.